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PREFACE

This report is submitted under contract NAS9-16062 and covers the period 11 March 1980
through 10 May 1981. To aid the reader in its use, this report is presented in two volumes.
Volume 1 contains test procedures and results of the program performed at Douglas Aircraft
Company, McDonnell Douglas Corporation, Long Beach, California. Included as an appendix to
Volume 1 is a NASA-JSC report on seat flammability tests performed in December 1980 by
NASA. Volume 2 contains plotted test data of the Douglas Aircraft test program. Mr. Fred E.
Duskin was Principal Investigator and Program Director at Douglas Aircraft Company and was
assisted by the Materials and ProducibUity Engineering Section.
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SECTION 1
INTRODUCTION

Aircraft passenger seats represent a high percentage of the organic materials used in a pas-
senger cabin. These organics can contribute to a cabin fire if subjected to a severe ignition source
such as a postcrash fuel fire.

The series of tests reported upon in this report is the fourth phase of a NASA-funded program to
improve the fire resistance of aircraft passenger seats. Specifically. it is directed toward identi-
fying materials and design approaches that will improve the fire resistance of contemporary seat
cushions. Eight different seat cushion configurations were subjected to two different ignition
sources in the Douglas Cabin Fire Simulator. These configurations were selected on the basis of
previous laboratory testing and design analysis.
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SECTION 2
SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Btu
oC

Ca
CA
cm
Cm2
DAC
OF
ft
hr
in.
kg
kg/M2
kw
lb
lb/ft2
ib/ft3
m
MATS
mm
min
NASA
PARTS
PCT, %
PPM
psi
sec

British thermal unit
Degrees Celsius (centigrade)
Cardiac arrhythmias
Cardiac arrest
Centimeter
Square centimeter
Douglas Aircraft Company
Degrees Fahrenheit
Feet
Hour
Inch
Kilogram
Kilogram per square meter
Kilowatt
Pound
Pounds per square foot
Pounds per cubic foot
Meter
Multiple Animal Test System
Millimeter
Minutes
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Portable Animal Test System
Percent
Parts per million
Pounds per square inch
Second
Thermocouple
Time to incapacitation
Watt
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SECTION 9

TEST DATA

Data recorded from the NASA seat tests are presented in this section. The test ID numbers are
located in the top left corner of each plot. These are designated NASA 1-8 for the radiant panel
tests, NAS 1B-GB for the fuel pan tests, and NASC for the Jet-A fuel baseline tests. Measure-
ment number locations are given in Figures 1, 2, and 3. Seat cushion configurations are listed in
Table 1.

eRECEDING PAGE PLANK NOT RIMED
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3.1 CUSHION DATA. RADIANT PANEL TESTS

NASA 1

NASA 2

NASA 3

NASA 4

NASA 5

NASA 6

NASA 7

NASA 8
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1	 4.0 u

F
12.0 T

2

I0.0

/.0

/.0

•.0

2.0

0.0

11.0

1•.0

1r.0

12.0

10.0

6.0

•.0

4.0

2.0

0 0

	

0	 100

	

MEAS. NUMIkR	 CHANNEL AS11.
• Cu	 ISO
0 CL	 IS 1

200	 300	 •00
RELATIvE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
CALORIMETER UPPER
CALORIMETER LOWER

Sao

RANGE
0.0 TO 11.0
0.0 TO 11.0

I
T

	

1%.0
	 u

F

	

12.0	 T

2

10.0

/.0

t.0

•.0

2.0

10.0
600

UNITS	 GRID-SYM

	

WATT/CM2	 AA

	

wATT/Cn2	 IA
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TEST ID NASA2	 SEAT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO /	 - 1

.000

400

600

T00

e00

S00

r00

300

200

100

0

REFERENCE TIME	 10 OS 16.000

0
1100	 E

G

F

1600

Ir00

1200

1000

000

•00

00

00

	

0	 100

	

FIEAS. NUROER	 CHANNEL ASGN.
• TSLI	 101
1 TSLZ	 102

200	 300	 4100

RELATIVE TIME III SEC
TITLE

T EMP-SEAT LEFT fo, NT

TEMP-SEAT LEFT IIIODL(

S00	 •00

RA NGE	 UNITS GRID -JYA
0 T O 1000	 GEG C	 AA

0 TO 1000	 CEG C	 AO
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TEST 10 NASA2
	

SEAT TST-OCT 19SO PLOT NCI 	 - I
	

REFERENCE TIME	 IO GS 16 .000

000

900

Soo

700

bol

Soo

goo

goo

200

loo

0
t100	 E

G

F

Iboo

I%oo

1200

1000

#oo

600

♦00

too

	0 	 100

	

MEAS, NUMOEA	 CHANNEL ASGN.
F TSL)	 10)
F TSCI	 104

200	 300	 v00
AELATIvE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-SEAT LEFT REAR
TEMP-SEAT CENTER FRONT

Soo	 600

AANGE
0 10 1000
0 TO 1000

I

UNITS GA10-SAM
DEL C	 AA
DEL C	 As
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i

	

Tt)T ID NASA]	 SEAT TST-OCT 1910 ► '',OT NO 9	 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 10 GS 16 .000

	

1000
	

D
1800	

E
G

	900
	 F

1000

Boo

I -1o0

loo

1200

600

1000

500

goo

.00

•00
300

	

200
	 •00

	

;00	
zoo

0

	

0	 100	 200	 300	 •00	 Soo	 600
MEL A TIvE TIME IN SEC

	

ME A S. NUMBER	 CHANNEL ASCII.	 TITLE	 MANGE	 vNITS GRID-SYM
TSC2	 I05	 TEMP SEAT CENTEM MIDDLE 	 0 TO 1000	 DEC C	 AA
TSC)	 104	 TEMP-SEAT CEN TF M MEAN	 0 TO 1000	 DEC C	 As
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TES T 10 NASA?	 SEA; TST-OCT 1 4 10 P LOT NO 10	 - 1

1000

•00

sco

	

700	 1

	

600	 -

500

.co

300

200

100

c

REFERENCE TIME	 10 GS lb-000

0
1000	 E

G

c

I6GO

1.00

1200

1000

00o

606

-00

too

	

0	 loo

	

ME AS NUMBER	 CHANNEL ASGN.
F TSAI	 107
I TSR2	 106

200	 loa	 •00
AELAT IYE TIME IN SIC

TITLE
TIM ► -SEAI 01614T FRONT
TEMr-SEAI R16MT MIDDLE

Soo	 ♦00

RANG[	 UNITS 6AID-Sym
0 TD 1000	 0[6 C	 AA
0 TO 1000	 OE6 C	 As
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0	 100

AE A S. %U A6E M	 CHANNEL ASGM.
T SR7	 107
T OLI	 110

I00	 300	 4 0
R EL AT IvE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-SEAT RIGHT AE AA

TERP-OACR LEf • OOTTOR

f00	 400

MANGE	 UNITS	 ERIC-sym
010 1000	 OE1 C	 u
0 T O 1000	 CE6 C	 AS

SEAT TST-OCT 1110 PLOT MO 11	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 10 OS 14.000

D
IA00	 E

G

1600

1.00

1200

1000

•00

600

•00

200

TEST ID NASA2

1 

e

1

7

00

i0

Dc

DO

I
DO

00

co

co

00
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TEST 10 144SA2	 SEAT T.7-OCT I910 PLOT NO 12	 - 1

1000

900

100

ro0

60o

500

r0G

)00

200

100

0

RE+EPENCE TIME	 10 GS 16.000

0
100	 4

G

i

1,00

--l-loo

4 1200

LOGO

•oo

•00

r00

GO

0	 100	 200	 300	 r00	 Soo	 600

AELAIIVE TIME 14 SEC

Fit AS bu msE A	 CHANNEL AS611.	 TITLE	 AAa6E	 UIlITS	 6010-^V11
TIL2	 1;1	 TEMP-OACA LEFT W DOLL	 0 TO 1000	 OE6 C	 AA

, TOL3	 112	 TEMP-AACA LEFT TOP	 0 TO 1000	 DEL C	 AO
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TEST 10 NASA2	 SEAT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO 13 	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 10 05 16.000

500

RANGE
0 TO 1000
0 TO 1000

1000

900

Boo

Too

600

Soo

r00

300

zoo

loo

0

	

0	 loo

	

MEAS flu MsER	 CHANNEL AS611.
s '%CI	 113
s TIC2	 144

200	 300	 •00
RELATIVE TIME IM SEC

T1TLE
TEMP-IACR CENTER OOTTOM
IEMP -IACR CENTER MIDDLE.

200

UNITS GRID-SfM
DEG C	 AA
DEG C	 AI

0
IS00

G

1600

1.00

1200

1000

Soo

600

.00
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TEST ID NASA2

1000

q00

8o0

T00

600

II

Soo

.1CO

100

200

100

SEAT TST-OCT 1960 PLOT NO t+ 	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 10 GS 16.000

D
Boo E

G

F

600

•00

200

loco

Poo

► 00

•00

200

AIRS. NUMBER	 CHANNEL ASGN.
• T IC]	 113

TBRI	 116

200	 100	 too
R ELATIVE TIME IN SEC

T1TLE
TEMP-RALA CENTER TOP
TEMP-BACK RIGHT BOTTOM

900	 600

RANGE	 UNITS GRID-SVM
0 To 1000	 DEG C	 AA
0 TL 1000	 DEG C	 AB
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TEST ID NAS42	 SEAT TST- OCT 1980 PLOT NO 15	 - 1

1000

9c0

acc

T0C

600

500

,00

30

20

i0

C
0	 100

MEAS, NU"EH	 ""ANMEL ASGN.
T::1	 !17

t T^111	 II!

200	 700	 ,00

RELATI11E TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP- {ACA RIGHT MIDDLE
TEMP-AACR RIGHT TOP

Sc0	 •00

RA4GE	 UNITS GAID-S`TM

0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA

0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AS

1000	 i

00

00

00

00
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TEST 10 NASA]	 SEAT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO 16	 - 1

1000

900

e00

1P0

600

500

400

300

200

100

0

6EFCFENCE TIME	 10 05 i6.G00

0
1600	 E

G

F

1600

1400

I

1200

1000

100

♦00

loo

200

	

0	 100	 2G0	 300	 400	 Soo	 600
AELATIvE TIME IN SEC

	

MEAS. NUMBER	 CHANNEL A SGN,	 TITLE	 RANGE	 UNITS GAIO-SYM
6 TCL11•	 TEMP-CEILING LEFT	 0 TO 1000	 OEG C	 AA
s TC11	 120	 TEMP-CEILING AIGMT	 0 TO 1000	 CEG C	 he
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TEST 10 NASA2	 SEAT TST-OCT 1900 PLOT NO IT 	 - 1

1000

900

BGG

700

boo

500

,Go

300

200

100

0

REFERENCE TIME	 10 OS 16.600

0
1000	 E

G

F

1600

1 .00

1200

10oo

goo

600

•00

00

	

0	 100	 200	 300	 q00	 Soo	 600
R ELATIVE TIME IN SEC

	

MEAS. NI1A&ER	 CMANNEL A :GN.	 TITLE	 RANGE	 UNITS GRIO-SVFl
A TCA	 121	 TEI+P-CEILING 0910OLE	 0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA
S TCY	 122	 TEMP-CEILING WEST 	 0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 he

SENIOR i

15



9OG

$GO

T0c

601

Sol

r01

30

20

10

-OCT 04G PLOT NO 18	 - 1	 FEFEFENCE TIME	 10 GS I&.G00

0
I Soo	 E

G

F

1 60

1 900

1200

1000

000

600

4100

200

0	 100

MEAS. NUMOER	 CHANNEL ASGM.
TRC	 123
TAO	 1241

200	 300	 •00
FELATIvE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-ANIMAL CAGE
TEMP-AIR OUT

Soo	 600

RANGE	 UNITS GAID-SVM
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 At
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t

N

M

.0 2

0

.0

.0

.0

.0

2.0

^.0

6.0

6.0

250

200

ISO

100

50

0

-50

-100

-150

-200

-2 9 0

--.*-6

^a

TEST ID NASA2	 SEAT TST-OCT 1980 PLOT 140 19 	 - I	 REFERENCE TIME	 10 OS 16.000

0	 100	 200	 300	 •GO
	

Soo	 600

RELATIvE TIME IN SEC

MEAS. NUMIER	 CHANNEL ASEH.	 TITLE
	

RANGE	 UNITS GAIO-SYM
t D► C	 098	 CABIN DELTA PRESSURE

	
-250 TO 250	 nn N20	 AA
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ivo

180

160

140

120

IGO

so

•0

,0

20

0

SEAT TST-OCT 1980 PLOT NO 20	 - I	 REFERENCE TIME	 10 OS I6.000
0

E
♦0 	 G

20	 F

2 a 

2 r0

00

+1 60

20

+1 0

10.0

9.0

I.0

T.G

6.0

S.0

•.0

].0

2.0

I.0

0 0
I	 100

LEAS. NURSER	 CMAMAIEL ASGN,
TLC	 12S

I 11L	 119

200	 300	 •00
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TERP-LOAD CELL
wEIGMT LOSS

$Go

RAMGE
0 TO 200
0.0 TO 10.0

L

S

UNITS GRID-SYR
DEG C	 AA
RG	 IA

t0.0

IT.S

IS.O

12.5

10.0

T.S

S.0

2.S

+0.0
•00

A y
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TES1 10 NASAL	 SEAT TST-OCT 1900 P LOT NO 2	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 13 11 GS.000

100

v0

60

TO

•0

50

.0

30

20

10

0^ -
0	 100 200	 300 •00 S00 •00

RELATIvE	 TIME	 IM	 SEC

MEAS. MU MsER	 CHANNEL	 ASGN. TITLE RANGE ,WITS GRID-SYR
► 111 163 PHOTOMETER-MIDDLE	 TOP 0	 TO	 100 PCT AA

P%2 164 PHOTOMETER-MIDDLE	 MIDDLE 0	 TO	 100 PCT As

FA] I65 PHOTOMETER-MIDDLE	 IOTTOM 0	 TO	 100 PCT AC
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TEST 10 NASA]
	

SEAT TST-OCT 1980 P LOT NO ]	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 13 11 05 .000

IOOt

90

80

TO

60

50

♦ C

]C

20

I(

0 1 1 1	 1 1 1 1
0 100 200	 ]00 ,00 S00 600

RELATIvE	 TIME	 IN	 SEC
MEAS.	 NUMBER CHANNEL ASGN. TITLE RANGE UNITS GRID-SYM
► WI 116 PHOTOMETER-WEST	 TOP 0	 TO	 100 PET AA

PW2 it? PHOTOMETER-WEST 	 MIDDLE 0	 TO	 100 PET As
PW3 160 PHOTOMETER-WEST 	 BOTTOM 0	 TO	 100 PET AC
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TEST ID NASA]
	

SEAT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO r 	 • I	 AECEFENCE TIME	 13 11 OS.000

25.Or

20.f

I5.1

10.1

5.'

0.0'

21 .0

20.0

15 .0

10.0

5.0

0.0^
0
	

100

SEAS. NURSER	 CNAIIAEL ASGA.
CN1E	 015

COE	 o11

200	 ]00

RELATIVE TIRE IN SEC

TITLE
nETNAAE EXHAUST

CARSON MONOXIDE EXHAUST

R00
	

S00

RANGE
0.0 TO 25.0

0.0 TO 25.0

•00

UNI T S	 GRID-SY11
F[ T	 AA

PCT	 1A
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100
0 0L

0

25 .0

20.0

IS .0

10.0

5.0

0.0

25.0

20.0

15.0

10.0

5.0

REAS. Numsix	 CHANNEL ASGN.
CO2E	 090
021	 09•

200	 100
RELATIVE TIRE IN SEC

TITLE
CAR p ON 010110E EIHAUST
OIVGEN EIHAUST

400	 Soo	 600

RANGE	 Jim ITS GA10 -"VA
0 0 T O 2S .0	 ► C T	 AA

0.0 TO 25.0	 ► CT	 &A

iCT 010 PLOT NO 5	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 IJ 11 05.000
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TEST 10 NASA3	 SEAT TST-OCT 1116 ►LOT NO •	 - 1	 FEFEFLNCE TIME	 13 Il CS_GCO

	

11.0
	

I

T

	

1•.0	 I ..0	 u

F

	

Ir 0	 1 t 0	 T

2

12.G
.	 I 1.0

10.0

1 0

1.0

• 0

•.0

0
^.0

	

2.0	
2 0

	

0.0	 0

11.0

T

	

1•.0	 1 ..0	 u
/

F

	

1+.0	
1 2.0	 T

2
12.0

1 0.0

10.0

I o

,0

. o

	

2 0	 2

	

0 0	 0 0
0	 loo

FKAS. NuMSEA	 C04WAL ASGII
Lu	 Is 
CL	 Is 1

zoo	 30c	 .oc

AELAIlvi TI11F. IN SEC

TITLE
CALORIMETER ti►► EA
CALCRIME116 LCULI

SGG

AAllLE

0.G TO 11.0

0.0 To 11.0

•oo

uNITS GAIO-STN
WhI71CP12	 44
. 0 1 1 /CM2	 IA
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TEST 10 11A,A1	 SEAT TST-OCT 1960 P LOT 140 2	 - 1	 REFERENLE TIME	 13 11 05.000

	

IC GO
	

D
1/00	 E

G

	

000
	 r

1600

/GO

1 •00

?cc

1200

AGO

1000

Soo

/00

-000

ACc
100

	

100
	 •00

Poe

	

IOC	 200

C

	

0	 100
	

200	 100	 •00
	

Soo
RELATIVE TIME IN SIC

	

MEAS. SIVAAEA	 :NAMAEL AS6.R1.	 TITLE
	

RA%Gt	 UM I1,	 6810-,VA

	

t TSL 1	 101
	

TEMP-,EAT LEF T FRONT
	

0 TO ;CDC
	

DEL C	 u

	

TSLZ	 102
	

T EMP-;EAT LEFT MIDOLE
	

C TO loco
	

OE6 C	 AI
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TEST	 10	 NASA3

1000

900

600

700

600

500

roc

300

204

100

e

TEAS.	 NuRBEA
s	 TSL3
s	 TSCI

0

CHANNEL	 ASGN.
103
104

100

SEAT TST-CrT 1960 PLOT NO 0	 - I

200	 3GG	 400
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-SEAT LEFT FEAR
TEMP-SEAT CENTER FRONT

REFERENCE TIME	 13 11 05.000

0
1600	 E

G

F

1600

1 400

1200

1000

goo

600

400

200

Soo	 600

RAN,.-	 uNITS	 GA.D -SVM
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA

0 TO 1000	 ".EG C	 AS
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T
MOOR

REFERENCE

1000

9co

Soo

;co

	

•00	 —

Soo

1400

300

200

f
00

I _

0^I
	0 	 100

	

MEAS. NLinIEM	 CHANNEL AS64.
t iSC2	 ;OS

f TSC3	 10♦

TEST I 0 NASA3	 SEAT TST-OCT 1900 PLOT NO 9	 - I

200	 700	 100	 t00

R ELA T IVE TIME IN SEC
TITLE	 RANGE

TEMP-SEA! CEN•Et niLOLE	 0 TO 1000
TEMP-SEAT CENTER AEAA	 0 TO 1000

TIME	 13 1 1 OS . Goo
0

1100	 E

G

F

I 60

11400

1200

1000

loo

100

1400

.00

LNITS	 yKID-SVm
DEG C	 AA

DEG C	 AI
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0
$GO E

G

F

•00

1400

200

1000

100

♦00

400

200

200	 300	 1400
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-5EAT RIGHT FRONT
TEMP-SEAT RIGHT RIDDLE

500

RANGE
0 TO 1000
0 •̀0 1000

0111  GP10-SYM
CEG C	 AA
CEG C	 AO

t
F	 ^

k

	TEST 10 NASA)	 SEAT TST-OCY 1980 PLOT NO 10 	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 13 11 O5.OJ0

1000

	

g oo	 -

800

TOG

♦00

Soo

1400

300

200

100

0

	

0	 100

	

MkAS. NU R SER	 CHANNEL ASGN.
f TSAI	 101
S TSAZ	 108

a i
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TEST ID NASA3	 SEAT TST-OCT 1100 PLCT NO 11	 - I	 6EFEFENCE TIME	 17 11 05 .000

1000

900

Boo

100

600

S 00

•00 —

300

200

100

0

	

0	 100

	

MEAS. NuNBER	 CMANIEL ASGR.
s TSR)	 10•
. T0L1	 110

200	 300	 l00
RELATIVE TIME :k SEC

TITLE
TER/-SEAT 416NT REAR
TEN ► -BALI LEFT 0077011

S00	 •00

RANGE	 uN1TS GA 10-SYN
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA
o TO 1000	 DEG C	 At

0
1000	 E

G

F

600

r00

200

1000

100

600

•00

200

A
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TEST ID NASA3	 SEAT TST-OCT 1960 PLOT NO 12 	 - I	 AEFEAENCE TIME	 13 11 05.000

	

1000
	 0

	

00	 E

G

	

900
	 F

00

B00

00

700

1200

100

1000

S00

100

♦00

100
300

	

200
	 1#00

	

100	 200

0
0	 100

MIAS. NUMBER	 CHANNEL ASGN.
TAL2	 III

A TAL3	 I12

200	 300	 •GO	 S00
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE	 RANGE
TEMP-BACK LEFT MIDDLE	 0 TO 1000
TEMP-AACA LEFT TOP	 0 TO 1000

UNITS	 GRID-SVM
DEG C	 AA
DEG C	 AA
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TEST 10 NASA3	 SINT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO 13	 - 1	 FEFEFENCE TIME	 13 11 OS.000

	

1000
	

0
1100	 E

G

	

900
	 F

Iboo

Poo

1.00

Too

1200

600

1000

500

loo

900

600
300

	

zoo
	 .00

	loo	 200

0

	

0	 100	 200	 300	 400	 $00	 600
AELATITE TIME IN SEC

	

MEAS. NUMBER	 CMAANEL ASGN	 TITLE	 RANGE	 UNITS LAID-STP1
i TICI	 113	 TEFIF-!AC[ CENTER BOTTOM	 0 TO 1000	 LEG C	 AA
i TOC2	 119	 TEMP-SAC[ LENTEN MIDDLE	 0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 A/
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REFERENCE TIME	 IJ 11 05.000TEST 10 NASA)	 SEAT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO I•	 - 1
0

<t
1000

900

Soo

100

boo

Soo

900

)00

200

100

0

1100

G

F

1600

1400

1200

loon

BOO

600

200

	

0	 100

	

REAS. NUMBER	 CHANNEL ASGN.
6 T5C3	 ilS
• Thal	 116

200	 ]00	 •00
AELATI y E TIRE IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-BACA CENTER TOP
TEAR-IIACK RIGHT BOTTOM

Soo	 600

RANGE	 L'hITS	 GRID-Svm
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AB
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TEST 10 NA^A3	 SEAT TST-OCT 1980 PLOT NO IS 	 - I	 REFERENCE TIME	 13 11 05.000

1000

900

BCU

.00

600

500

14 O

300

200

100

0

D
1:;,^ E

G

F

I6GO

1 •00

1200

1000

100

600

•00

200

0	 100	 200	 300	 900	 S00	 •00

AELA T IvE TIME IN SEC

MEAS. NUMAEA	 CHANNEL ASGN.	 TITLE	 RANGE	 UNITS GRID-SYM
+ T 901 2	 111	 TEMP-BACR RIGHT MIDDLE	 0 TO IDOO	 DEG C	 AA

+ TIA3	 111	 TEMP- SACK RIGHT TOP	 0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 Af

w

r
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REFERENCE TIRE	 13 11 05.000

	

TEST ID NASA3	 SEAT iST-OCT I910 PLOT NO IA	 - 1

	

1000	 —^

1.G

Soo

700

b00

500

,00

]00

200

100

0

0
1100	 E

G

F

1 •0C

1%CC

1200

1000

000

A00

400

2 OP

0	 100

MEAS. NUMBER	 CMANNEL ASGN.
s T CL	 119

s TCA	 120

200	 706	 "00

RELATIVE TLnE IN SEC

TITLE
TERP-CEILING LEFT
TEMP-CEILING RIGHT

S00	 600

AANGE	 UNITS GRID-SVn
0 TO 1000	 AEG C	 AA

0 TO 1000	 CE6 C	 AO

m .
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TEST IO NASA3	 SEAT TST-OCT 1980 P LO T NO IT	 - 1

1000

900

B00

700

600

S00

-400

]00

200

100

0

FEFEFENCE TinE	 17 11 OS .000

0

1800	 E

G

F

I^00

160

1200

1000

800
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♦00

00

	

0	 l00

	

MEAS. NUAGEP	 CHANNEL ASGM.

1 TCM	 121
f TCY	 122

200	 )00	 •00

PELATIvE TIME IM SEC

TITLE
TEMP-CEILING MIOOLE

TEMP-CEILING BEST

SOO	 600

MANGE	 L%175 GPID- S ► M
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA

0 TO 1000	 CEG C	 AB
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600
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S00

•00

300

200

100

0

^T-OCT 1110 PLOT NO 11	 - 1 AEFE16ENCE TIME	 13 II 05 .000

0
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1600

1 '400

1200

1000
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—}- 2 00

0	 100

MEAS. NUMIEF	 CHANNEL ASGN.
s TOE	 123

TAO	 124

200	 700	 400

AELATIvE TIME IM SEC

TITLE
Tl MP-ANIMAL CAGE
TEMP-AIR OUT

S00	 •00

RANGE	 UNITS GAIO- Sy"
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA

0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 its

I
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TEST 10 NASAL	 SEAT TST-0CT 1900 PLOT NO 19	 - 1	 AEf:EAEhCE TIME	 Il II 05.000
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TEST ID NASA]
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i •66

12oo

1000

100

•00

•00

zoo
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TEST ID NASA$	 SEAT TST-OCT 1910 POT NO IS	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIRE 11 OS 00.000

l00"

90

BO

TO

♦0

SO

90

JO

20

10

D
•00 E

G

F

600

900

200

000

0o

00

00

00

FWAS. NURSER	 CHANNEL ASGN.
• TBR2	 111

T603	 I1^

200	 700	 00	 S00
RELATIVE TINE IN SEC

TITLE	 MANGE
TEMP-&ACI RIGHT RIDDLE	 0 TO 1000
TEMP-IAC[ RIGHT TO/	 0 T7 1000

1

UNITS GRID-SVA
DEG C	 AA

DEG C	 As

4&	
100



o	 loo

K AS. NUMAER	 CHANNEL 4560.
• TCL	 11•

TCR	 120

200	 300	 .00
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TtRP-CEILING LEFT
TEMP-CEILING RIGNT

Soo	 •00

RANGE	 UNITS GRID-SvM
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AO

0

'	 101

1000	 E

G

F

1600

1900

1200

1000

000

-600

♦00

200

10

T

1

00

00

10

DO

i
I

DO

00

oe

00

00

00

SEAT TST-OCT 1100 PLOT NO 16	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 11 OS 00.000TEST 10 NASAS



♦00

100

TOC

•01

S0:

♦01

]01

20i

10

SEAT TST-OCT I900 PLOT NO 17 	 - 1	 II[F[11[NCE T11 it 	 11 Of 00.000

0

1001

[

F

1 •01

1 •01

1201

1001

I

000

A00

1	 •00

1	 200

D

e
	

TEST 10 NASA

1000

0	 IOC	 200	 I00	 t00	 S00	 600

AELATITE Tln[ IN SEC

Maas. NU AO[ A	CNAMIIIII1L AS410.	 TITLE
	 : 11110

16,	 UNITS	 61110-STN

• TCII	 121	 T[nr-CEILING MIDDLE  	 1000	 DEG C	 AA

• ICU	 122	 T[IV- CEILING WEST	 0 TO 1000	 DE6 C	 A0

102

J ^N. • L	 -



	0 	 100

	

11EAS. No110EA	 CHANNEL ASGM.
s TAC	 12]
A TAO	 124

200	 ]00	 400
RELATIVE TIME IM SEC

TITLE
TEA ► -AMIIIAL CAGE
TEA ► -A 111 OUT

S00	 600

RANGE	 UNITS GAIO-SVM
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA
0 TO 1000	 OEG C	 as

0
1000	 E

i

i

1600

1400

1200

1000

00

•00

400

200

10

1

i

q

00

CO

DO

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

n

SEAT TST-OCT I900 PLOT NO 10	 - 1	 REFERE14CE TIME 11 05 00.000TEST 1 0 MASAS

s
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TEST 10 NASA!	 SEAT TST-OCT 1900 PLOT NO 19	 - 1	 PEFEAENCE TIME	 11 OS 00.000

230

200

ISO

100

SO

0

-50

-100

-150

-200

-250
0	 100

MEAS. NURSER	 CHANNEL ASGN.
Dec	 090

200	 300	 %00	 500
REL AT IVE TIME IN SEC

TITLEHANG[
CAIIN DELTA eaISSUAE	 -250 TO 2SC

1

N

N
.0 2

0

•.0

^.0

2.0

1.0

9.0

600

UNITS GA10-S9M
M H2O	 4

I i
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TEST 10 MASAS	 SEAT TST-OCT I900 /LOT NO 20 	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIRF II OS 00.000

200

100

160

1.0

1I0

100

so

60

•o

20

w

0

E
-160 i

-220 F

-200

-Z •0

-200

-160

-120

—80

-.

10.0
	

L

a

1.0
	 0.0	 S

0.6
	

7.5

1.0	 5.6

♦.0
2.1

5.0

0.0

•.0

.S

).0

.0
2.0

l.0
	 .S

0.0	 .0

	

0	 100

	

RfAS. NUMOER	 CMAAMIEL ASGM.
6 TLC	 125
• YIL	 1.1

200	 700	 •00

MELATIvl TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-LOAD CELL

YEIGMT LOSS

Soo

RANGE
0 TO 200

0.0 TO 10.0

400

UNITS ;AID-SYR
DIG C	 AA

[G	 0A
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TEST 10 NASAI
	

SEAT TS1-OCT 1110 PLOT NO 2	 - I	 MF EIENCE TIME 10 00 01.000

1001

90

10

TO

.0

SO

^0

30

20

10

Lw^ 

vuli
J

v

0
0 101 210	 ]II •00 S0I 4.00

ILLATIVE	 TIM:	 IN	 SEC

ALAS.	 NURSER CNANNEL ASiN. TITLE UNITS GAID-SVA
►AI 163 PNOTOMETEIi-AlODLI	 TOP :11,460,100 pt Y

►A2 114 PHOIOMETEI-MIDDLE MIDDLE 0	 TO	 100 PCT AM

►A] 163 PNOTOMETEA-MIDDLE	 IOTTOA 0	 TO	 100 ACT AC
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REFERENCE TIME	 10 00 01.000SEAT TST-OCT 1100 PLOT NO ]TEST 10 NASA ♦
100

•0

00

TO

60

f0

•O

)0

20

10

0
0 100 200	 700 400 S00 600

RELATIVE	 TIME	 IN	 SEC
MEAS.	 NU AO[0 CNANAEL ASGO. TITLE AAYGE UNITS 6"10-SVm
PWI 166 PNOTOA[TE"EST TOP C	 TO	 100 FCT AA
%12 101 PNITONETER-uEST	 IRIOOLE 0	 TO	 100 ► CT AO
PYS 100 PNOTORLTEA-+EST	 SOTTO" 0	 TO	 100 PC AC
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TEST 10 NASAil
u. 0r

SEAT tSl-OC1 1910 PLOT 40 • 	 - 1	 REFERENCE 1111E	 IS 00 01.000

20.1

Is .1

10.1

5.0

0.0

2s .0

20.•

I$.•

10.e

s.o

O.Q
e	 toe

Ala S NUMBER	 CHANNEL Alf,#.
Call	 009
CO[	 004

200	 )00
RELATIVE TIRE IN SEC

TITLE
METHANE E1HA'ISl
CARSON A0110110E EXHAUST

•0e	 S00	 •N

RANGE	 V41TS GA10-SAM
0 0 TO 27 .0	 PC T	 AA
0 0 TO 2S.0	 PCT	 OA

n i
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TEST 10 NASAO	 SEAT 1ST-OCT 1100 PLOT NO s	 - I	 AEFE'ENCE 11ni	 10 00 01.000

25 Or-

20.0

Is .O

10.0

%

0.0

25.0

20.0

is .0

10.0

s 0

0 0^
o	 log	 too	 goo	 .o•	 soo	 •oo

AELATIVt TIN[ IN SEC

MCA$. NUMAEO	 CHANNEL ASGN.	 TITLE	 RANG[	 UNITS 601^-Syn
CO21	 010	 CAA00N Di0z IDE EINAy ST 	 0 0 10 2s.0	 PET	 Al

021	 014	 OITG:N EINAUST	 0.0 '0 2s.0	 PC 	 %A
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TIME	 10 00 01.000

S

T

q.0	 u

/

F

2.0	 T

2

0.0

.0

.0

.0

.0

.0

16.0

14.0

12.0

10.0

9.0

6.0

q.0

2.0

0.0
0	 100

MEAS. MUnum	 CHANNEL ASGN.

• Cu ISO

6	 CL IS:

200	 700	 400	 S00

RELATIVE TIME IM SEC

	

TITLE	 RANGE

	

CALORIMETER UPPER	 0.0 TO 10.0

	

CALORIMETER LadER	 0.0 TO 11.0

.0

.0

.0

.0
♦00

,.0

2.0

0.0

T

u

F

T

2

OMITS GRID-SYm
WATT/CHI	 AA

WATT /CM2 	 OA

NER r
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E

G

F

1

D

1000

•00

800

Too

A00

Soo

400

300

200

100

200	 300	 4100
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-SEAT LEFT FRONT
TEMP-SEAT LEFT MIDDLE

L

	

0	 100

	

MEAS. NUAaER	 CNANNEL ASGN.
• TSL1	 101
I TSL2	 102

Soo	 .00

R A NGE	 011 TS GO10-Srn
0 T O 1000	 DEG C	 AA
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 At

REFERENCE TIME	 10 00 01.000SEAT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO 1 	 - ITEST 10 NASA ♦
0



SEAT TST-OCT I1$0 PLOT NO ! 	 - I	 REFERENCE TIME	 10 00 01.000TEST 10 16ASA6

1000

900

800

100

600

500

•00

0
,I$AO	 E

G

tr

1600

!`0?

1200

1000

•oo

604
JO

20
	 400

10	 -Zoo

	

9	 100

	

REAS. 16UMBER	 CMAN"t ASGH.
6 TSL]	 107
6 TSCI	 194

zoo	 300	 %oo
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLL
TEMP-SEAT LEFT REAR
TER ► -SEAT CENTEA FRONT

Soo	 too

RA166E	 UNITS 6R10-SrM
0 t0 1000	 OEG C	 AN
0 TO 1000	 OEG C	 As
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TEST	 10	 NASAA SEAT TST-OCY	 1960 PLOT 40 t -	 1 ALFEFENCE TIME	 10	 00	 01.000

1000 0
1000	 E

G

oG0 F

IA00

600

1400

TOO

1200

♦00

1000

500
i

00

400

00
)00

20a 00

100 200

0
0 100 200 )o0 400 500 600

N EL AT IvE TIME	 IN	 SEC

REAS.	 IIUROEA CHANNEL	 ASGN. TI7LE NA106E UNITS	 GA10 -SVR
TSC2 105 TER ► -SEAT CENTER RIDDLE 0	 TO 1000 0E6 C	 A6

TSC] 106 TERr-SEAT	 CENTEN AEAN 0	 TO 1000 DEG C	 he

I r
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TEST 10 NASA ♦ SEAT TST • OCT 1900 PLOT NO 10	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 10 00 0!.000
10001

900

000

100

600

500

•00

300

200

100

0
1000	 E

G

F

1600

1 •00

1200

!009

ON

600

400

200

	

0	 100

	

REAS, NUMSER	 CHANNEL AS611.
• TSAI	 toy
t TS02	 100

200	 300	 400	 S00	 600
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE	 RANGE	 UNITS GRID-SYR
TEm ► -SEAT RIGHT FRONT	 0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA
TER ► -SEAT RIGHT MIDDLE	 0 TO 1000	 OFG C	 40
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0	 1 00

Ft(AS NUMOER	 CNANAIEL
6 IS03	 10•

TOL1	 110

200	

100100RELATIII Ti.E IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-S!'AT RIGHT REAR

TEFV-MCA LEFT OOTTOA

S00	 600

ANN"	 UNITS LAID-SYN
0 TO 1000	 0E6 C	 AA

0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AO

D
1000	 E

G

F

1600

1.00

1200

100$

Ao0

600

400

•too

10

9

e

1

I

00

00

DO

,AA

00

00

00

00

00

ao

00

SEAT TST-OCT 1.00 PLOT NO 11	 - 1	 REFERENCE TINE	 10 00 01.000TEST IO NASA6
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1000

900

Boa

100

600

500

900

]00

200

100

0
C	 lOn

RIEAS. MumIER	 CHANNEL ASGBI.
7111.2	 111

6 TOL3	 112

0
1000	 E

G

F

1600

lose

120•

1604,

•N

600

206

200	 300	 ♦0• 	 Soo	 600
RELATIVE TIME IM SEC

TITLE	 RANGE	 L01175 GRID-SW1

TEST 10 NASA6	 SEAT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO 12	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIRE	 10 00 01.000



117
1^7

o	 Ica

REA$. NURSER	 CHANNEL ASW
i TICI	 113

i TSC2	 11♦

200	 )Go	 -too

RELATItE TEAE IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-RACK CENTER IOTTOA

TER ► -SACK CENTER MIDDLE

SN	 600

RAN"	 UNITS GRID-SYA

0 TO 1060	 DEG C	 AA

0 TD 1660	 O -KG C	 AS

TES T 10 4ASA6

to

9

8

T

i

SEAT TST-OCT 1960 PLOT NO 13 	 - 1 REFERENCE TII

Iloa

160(

I •01

1201

1001

000

600

♦00

200

00

00

50

00

00

00

00

00

00

00



SEAT TST-OCT 1900 PLOT NO 19 	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 10 00 01 000TEST 10 NASAA

1000

900

000

700

A00

500

a00

D
1100	 E

G

F

14100

1200

1000

g00

I •03

600
300

200
	 •00

100	 200

0
0	 100	 200	 300	 400	 $00	 •00

REL A TIVE TIME IN SEC
PIERS. ATUMIER	 CHANNEL ASGN, 	 TITLE	 MANGE	 UNITS

	
6010-SYM

TSC3	 115	 TER ► -IACI CENTER TOP	 0 TO loco	 DIG C	 AA
1 TONI	 1 1	 TEMP-IACA MIGHT IOTT011	 0 TO loco	 DEG C	 AI

a .

Ile
Ile



REFERENCE TIRE	 10 00 01.000SEAT TST-OCT 1560 PLOT NO 15 	 - 1TEST 10 NASA ♦
1000

100

100

0
1100	 E

G

F

► 00

1 400

Ivu

b00

S00

+00

T00

20 0

100

0
0	 100

M:AS. NU R 1EN	 CNAMNLL AAIJ.
T112	 11 
11117	 111

200	 300	 400
AELATI111 Tint IN SEC

TITLE
T(RP-1ACR MIGHT MIDDLE
TEMP-1AC1 011iNT TOP

S00	 ♦00

AA :.I	 VNITS GR10-STR
0 TO 1000	 OE6 C	 AA

0 TO 1000	 OEG C	 Al

1200

1000

101

b00

400

200
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TEST 10	 NASA6 SEAT	 TST-OCT	 1910	 P LOT
	

NO	 16	 -	 1 REFERENCE	 TIME 10	 00	 01.000

1000 0
I/00 Et

G

F900
1.00

Soo

I ROO

Too

IzoO

600

1000

500

•00

Roo

t,00

700

200
•00

100 200

0
0	 loo too	 700	 •o0 400 600

MELA T IVE	 TIME	 IN	 SEC
MEAS. NUM/EA	 CHANNEL	 AS64. TITLE AAN6E UNITS	 6AIO-ST'S
TCL III TEMP-CEILING	 LEFT 0	 TO 1000 DES	 C	 AA
TCM 120 TEMP-CEILING	 MIGHT 0	 TO 1000 OE6 C	 A/

120

..r



TEST 10 NASAA	 SEAT TST-OCT 1900 PLOT NO IT	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 10 GO 01.000

01000

900

800

700

•00

Soo

900

3co

200

100

0
0	 100

PYAS. RUMOER	 CMANNEI ASGR.
t TER	 121

TCY	 122

:oa	 ]0o	 .0to
AELAIIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-CEILING MIOOLE
TEMP-CEILING WEST

Soo	 ♦00

M A NGE	 UNITS LAID-STM
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 •A
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA

-1000	 E

G

1600

1400

120•

1000

0o0

Aoo

•00

200

121



TIRE	 10 co GI 000
D

Soo	 1

6

TEST ID MASAI

1000

•OG

IOG

MCI

•Ot

Sol

♦ <

)01

201

101

,fAT TST-OCT 198G PLC T NO IS	 - I
	 R[Ftptkcf

I

1	 I 600
A

•00

200

000

100

X00

I
	 .00

too

	

0	 1oc

	

RIS. numsto	 C"ANN&L AS611.
j TIC	 122
i 

TIC
	 I2•

200	 300	 •cc
RELA11V1 Tint IN SfC

TITLE
TEMP-•P-IMAL CKE
TEm/ -Als out

Soo

sar61
o TD 1000
6 Tc 10oc

UNITS	 6 10-SVn
DE 6 C	 A•
016 C	 N



SEAT TST-OCT IMO P LAT . 10 19	 - 1

1

2

AErEAEhCE Tint	 10 Go 01.000

l

M

N
0	 2

0

0

.0

.0

0

TEST 10 NASAA

2S 0

200

ISG

100

SO

0

-S 0
	

2.0

-100
	 •.0

-ISO	 A.0

-200	 0.0

-2S 0
	0 	 100

	

nEAS. IAu AI[A	 CNAOMEL ASCU.
i 0 ► C	 0•I

200	 M	 400	 S00
AELATIVE 'A ME IN SEC

T ITLE	 AAU6[
CAI IN DELTA P RESSuAE	 -250 TO 250

► 00

VNIT,	 SAID-Svn
M N20	 AA

MEN i
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TEST ID NAS46	 SEAT TST-OCT 1980 PLOT MO 20	 - I	 REFERENCE TIME	 10 00 01.000

200

:zo

160

i•0

120

loo

eo

60

•0

20

0

76

]2

2e

'	 z+

20

6

12

e0

90

D

E
0

0	 F

0

0

0

0

0

0.0

7.5

5.0

2.5

0.0

'.s

I.o

^.s

T.o
600

10.0

9.0

I.^

T.0

6.0

5.0

•.0

^.0

2.0

1.0

0.0

	

o	 loo

	

MEAS. Muff/EM	 CHANNEL A56M.
6 TLC	 125

6 IIL	 I.9

200	 300	 4000	 Soo

MELATIvE TIME IN SEC
TITLE	 MANGE

TEMP-LOAC SELL	 0 TO 200
wE IGNT L'SS	 0.0 TO 10.0

L

S

uNIT',	 GRID-SYM
DE6 I	 AA

AG	 MA
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t

- I	 REFERENCE TIME	 l) IT 56 -000

00

so

i
To

60

50

r0

)C

2(

It

0 100 200	 200 .00 500 1.00

AELATIvE	 TIME	 IN	 SEC

PEAS.	 NU MSER CHANNEL	 ASG11. TITLE MANGE UNITS GIIID-SVP

FMI E47 PHOTOMETER-Al DOLE	 TO/ 0	 TO	 100 ► CT AA

P142 1A ♦ PMLTOMETER-M[DOLE	 MIDDLE 0	 'u	 100 PCT he

PM3 149 PHOTOMETER-MIDDLE	 BOTTOM 0	 10	 100 PCT AC
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SEAT TST-OCT 1900 PLOT NO 3	 - 1	 iEFEFENCE TIME	 13 17 5I.000TEST 10	 MASA1

100

9C

e0

10

60

50

,0

30

20

10

0
0

MEAS. NUM&E9
►WI
►W2
►At 3

i

100 200	 300 400 Soo 600
RELATIVE	 TIME	 IN	 SEC

CHANNEL	 ASZN. TITLE AAIY6E UN1 TS 6910-SYM
166 ► wOT01+ETE9-WEST	 T09 p	 TO	 100 PCt AA
161 ► NOTOMETE9-WEST	 MIDDLE 0	 TO	 100 FCT As
160 P"DTOMETE9-WEST	 IOTTOM 0	 TO	 16o

PC AC
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SEAT TST-OCT 1110 PLOT NO q	 - I	 AEFEAEMCE TIME	 13 17 51.000TEST ID MASAI

25 of

20.0

15 .0

10.0

5.0

0.0

zs .0

20.0

15.0

10.0

5.0

0.01
0
	

100

MEAS. NUMAER	 CHANNEL ASGM.
CNXE	 015

COE	 OH

200	 300	 4100
	

S00

AEIATIvE TIME IM SEC

TITLE	 RANGE
METHANE EXHAUST	 0.0 TO 2S-o
CARIOM NOMOIIDE EXHAUST	 0.0 TO 25.0

600

UNITS GRID-SYM
PCT	 AA

PCT	 M
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TEST 10 NASAT
	 SEAT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO S	 - 1

	
REFERENCE TIRE	 13 IT 51.000

25 Or

20.0

15 .0

10.0

5.0

0.0

25.0

20.0

15.0

10.0

5.0

0 0L
0

REAS. IIURIEA
CO2L
021

100	 200	 300	 •00	 Soo	 100
RELATIVE TIME 10 SEC

CHANNEL A SGN.	 TITLE	 RANGE	 UNITS GRID-SYR
090	 CARION DIOXIDE EXHAUST	 0.0 TO 25.0	 FLT	 AA
099	 OLMGEN EXH A UST	 0.0 TO 25.0	 PCT	 IA
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[^

'.EST 10 NASAT	 SEAT TST-OCT 1710 PLOT NO ♦ 	 - 1

11.G

16 .0

114.0

12.0

10.0

1.0

♦.0

1.0

2.0

n n

AEFEFENCE TIME	 13 17 51.000

I

T

1 41.0 U

f

12.0 T

10.0

A.0

♦.0

•.0

2.0

0.0

11.0

16 .0

1%.0

12 0

10.0

I.0

♦.0

41 0

2.0

0 0
0	 100

MIAs. NUMIER	 CHANNEL ASGN.

Cu	 ISO

CL	 IS 1

200	 300	 +00
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
CALORIMETEA uPPER

CALORIMETER LOWER

I..o

I:.o

10.0

I.0

♦ 0

•.0

2.0

0 0
50C	 ♦00

RANGE
0.0 TO 11.0

0.0 TO 11.0

T

u

f

T

2

UNITS	 GRIU-SYM
Y4771CA2	 AA

YATT/CAI	 1A
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TEST ID NASA?

1000

100

Boo

I

100

600

500

Roo

300

200

1vo

SEAT TST-OCT 1110 PLOT NO 1	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 13 IT SA.000

0
Soo

E

G

F

600

,00

200

1000

Poo

boo

qoo

200

	0 	 100

	

PEAS. 11U NGER	 CNANNFL ASGN.
• till	 101
b TSLZ	 lot

200	 300	 1o0
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TEMP-SEAT LEFT FRONT

TEND-SEA! LEFT MIDDLE

Soo

RANGE
0 TO 000
0 TO 1000

UNIT$	 GRID -Sy"
OE6 C	 44
OE6 C	 At
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TEST	 ID	 NASAT SEAT TS1-OCT	 1910 P LOT	 NO	 / -	 1 REFERENCE	 TIME	 13	 It	 51.000

1000 D
1100	 E

G

900 F

IAOG

Soo

I,00

too

y1^

I

I zoo

' 00

t000

soo

Ioo

.00

Aoo
300

zoo ,00

loo zoo

0
0 100 zoo 300

%

soo	 •00

RELATIVE TIME	 IN	 SEC

MEAS.	 NUMIER C14 ANNE'	 AS&M. TITLE MANGE UNITS	 GRID-S9M
i	 TSL3 103 TEMP-SEAT LEFT REAR 0	 TD 1000	 DEG	 C	 AA

TSCI 10+ TEMP-SEAT	 CENTER FRONT 0	 TO 1000	 OE6	 C	 AI
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100

500

Too

600

500

•00

300

200

100

T 1510 PLOT 100 1	 - I	 REFERENCE TIME	 13 i1 51.000
0

1100	 E

G

i

600

1-100

1200

1000

100

600

q00

200

0

	

0	 100

	

MEAS. MUMIER	 CHANNEL ASGN.
6 TSC2	 105
6 TSC3	 lot

200	 300	 •00
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TIM► -SEAT CENTER MIDDLE
TEMP-SEAT CE. " N NEAR

$0/	 600

AA116E	 UNITS	 LAID-St11
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 u
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AI

l l'
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TEST 10 MASAT

1000

•00

Soo

100

♦00

Soo

X00

)00

200

100

SEAT TST-OCT 1500 P LO T NO 10	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 12 11 50.000
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SEAT TST-OCT ;9IJ PLOT NO A 	 - I	 REFERENCE TIME 0 0 51 •0.00.

i5.0r

20.0

11.0

10.0

S 0

0.0

If 0

20.0

IS 0

10 0

5.0

0	 100	 '.00	 ]00	 .00	 Soo	 600
A EI AT IYE TIME IN SEC

MIAS. NUMCER	 CMANNEL ASGN.	 TITLE	 HANG[ TS BRIOYN
CN1E	 OH	 METNAAE EIM A UST 	 0.0 TO 2S J	 ►C T	

44

r. Da	 ON	 CARSON AON011DE EIMAUST	 0.0 TO 25.0	 PCT	 SA
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TEST 10 UAS1ll
	

SEAT TST -OCT 1980 PLOY 10 S	 - 1	 AEFEAENCE TIME	 01 71 •0.000

29 .Or

20.0

19 .0

10.0

S.0

0_
0

MEAS. NUROEII
CORE
u02E

0

u.

20.

U.

I 

100	 200	 300	 400	 700	 600
AELATIVE TIME IN SEC

CMa%NEL ASGN	 TITLE	 RANGE	 UNITS GAI0-:vN
C90	 CAA{ON DIOXI[E EINAUST 	 0.0 T O 2l-0	 PC 	 AA
094	 OIvGEN EXHAUST	 0 0 TO 23 0	 Pr 	 IA
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SEAT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO ♦ 	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME 0. 11 .v. 000

i

1

^..o
i

F

2.0 T	 I

t

0.0

0

0

.o

.o

e

T EST 10 NI.S10

11.0

11.0

1. 0

12.0

10.0

1.0

♦.0

•0

2.0

0 0

11.0

16.0

l•.0

12.0

10.0

1.0

..o

•o

2.0

00
o	 loo

MEAS. NLNiC IR	 CNAMMEL 4S611.
t Cu	 ISO

CL	 IS 1

200	 000	 400	 Soo

RELATIrE TIME Ilo SEC

	

TITLE	 AAMGE

	

CALORIMETER UPIER	 0.o TO 11.0

	CALORIMETER LOYEi	 0.0 TO 11.0

1

T

1 •. 0
/

r

12.0	 T

2

!0.0

1.0

•.o

•.o

2.0

0.0
•00

UNITS	 GR10-STM
WTT/CMZ	 44
WATT/Cn2	 1A
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TEST ID MASD	 SEAT TST-OCT 1100 P LOT NO l	 - 1	 FEFEAEMCE T IME 71 5  40.000

IooJ

100

600

T00

boo

Soo

.00

300

200

too

0

	

0	 100

	

KAS. 4tmeiA	 LMA04EL ASGAI.
A TSL I	 101
F TSL2	 t02

zoo	 100	 .00	 Sao
AELATIVE TIDE IN SEC

TITLE	 RAMIE
T EPI ► -SEAT LEFT F AOMT	 0 TO 1000
T En ► -SEAT LEFT nIDDLE	 0 TO 1000

200

oMITE	 GAID -STIR
OE I C	 AA

G(G C	 AO

0
t 000	 E

G

F

1600

1.00

1200

1000

goo

boo

.o$
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AEFEFENCE TIME 04 51 ,0.000

0
1100	 E

G

F

IA00

I,00

	

TEST 10 NASI•	 SEAT TST-OCT illo PLOT NO I	 - 1

1000

v00

100

100

600

500

eoo

	300	

y
1

100

100

0

11J0

1000

•oo

•oo

,00

+1 00

0	 loo	 100	 loo	 .Uo	 Soo	 A00

RELATIVE TIRE IN SEC

REAS. NURAEA	 CHANNEL ASGN.	 TIT E	 RANGE	 UNITS GNIO-SYR
6 T SL3	 103	 TEAP SEAT LEFT NEAR	 0 TO 1000	 GE  C	 AA

i TSCI	 1041	 TER ► -SEAT CENTER FRONT	 o TO 1000	 OEG C	 AI
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TEST ID NASIN

1000

1G0

100

Too

A00

Soo

-#00

SEAT TST-OCT 11110 PLOT 40 1	 - 1	 AEFEAENCE TIME	 01 SI -#0.000

D
I^00	 E

G

f

600

400

200

loo•

Is*

► 0•
700

200
	 •00

100	 200

0	 100

Rims. MUnaEA	 CHANNEL ASGM.
TSCZ	 107
TSC3	 106

200	 300	 -#00	 Soo	 600

AELATIVE TIRE IN SEC
T ITLE	 RANGE	 ull ITS GAIO - SVN

TEN/-Si AT CENTER NICOLE	 0 T O 1000	 Us C	 AA

TEN► -SEAT CENTER MEAN	 0 T O 1000	 CEG C	 As
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T EST 10 NAS10	 SEAT TST-OCT 1100 PLOT NO 10	 - 1

1000

100

800

Too

•00

I
500

100

Soo

200

100

0•

AEFEAENCE TIME	 01 SI •0.000
D

1000	 E

G

i

Iboo

I.00

1200

1000

Boo

600

.00

too

	0 	 164	 200	 100	 •00	 Soo	 boo
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

	

ME A S. NUM614	 CNA10"I AS611.	 TITLE	 MANGE YM
1 IS III	 101	 TEMP-SEAT A IGwT " OPT	 0 TO 1000	 OEGTC	

GIIIO;A

I TS112	 101	 TEn► - SEAT AIGwI I OOII	 0 TO Iod0	 OEG C	 AB
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uNGE
0 TO 1000
0 TO 1000

SNITS 010-SYAI
OIG C	 AA

DEG C	 ►0

T 000 P LO T NO 11	 - 1	 AIFE$ENCE LIME

-1000

-1 A00

-1800

-1200

-1000

-000

- ► 00

-+00

-200

700	 •00
$ IL AT IVE TIME IN SIC

TITLE
EAT MIGHT AEA$
AC$ LEF T OOTTOA

09 SI 40.000

0

E

G

F

S00	 600
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TEST 10 PIASIR

1000

000

000

700

600

500

q00

100

200

100

0

SEAT TST-OCT 1500 PLOT NO 12 	 - 1	 AE7EAiNCE TIME	 0. 51 80.000
D

1000	 E

G

F

1600

1-000

1200

1000

000

000

•p0

-200

n

f M

	

0	 100

	

ME AS. NVMGIN	 CMAMNEL ASGN.
1 T0L2	 Ill
/ T0U	 112

200	 100	 +00
AELATIYE TIM 10 SEC

T1 TL E
TEMP-OACA LEFT MIDDLE
TEMP-EACA LEFT TO/

$00	 100

A A N6E	 UNITS	 :IIIO-SY11
0 T O 1000	 aE6 C	 AN
0 TO 1000	 CEG C	 N
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:T 1980 PLOT NO 13	 - I

1000

"00

&GO

700

600

300

.00

300

200

.00

0

AEFEIIEIVCE TIRE	 0. 11 •0.000

D

7
1000	 E

G

IF

I.00

I •00

1200

loos

- - loo

•oo

•oo

zoo

0	 10e

'+EIIS. ft msEII 	 A5411.
1 t^Cl	 Ill

TSC2	 11•

200	 ]0•	 •00

ILLATIVE TIRE 10 SEC

TITLE
Tj 11 ► -9ACI CENTER EOTTOR

TER► -SAC{ CEAIIEA MIDDLE

300	 •00

nAtrGE	 UNITS SAID-STm
0 '0 1000	 OEG C	 X11

0 TO 1000	 DIG C	 as
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TEST 10 NAS10

1000

100

000

700

600

100

,00

300

zoo

!Co

0

SEAT TST-OCT 1100 PLOT 40 14 	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIRE	 04 11 40.000
0

1000 E

G

F

ou0

,00

:00

1000

00a

► 0a

•06

too

0	 106

REAS. "Un g ER	 CNAMEL A SG 01

6 TBC3	 111
Te111	 116

zoo	 100	 400	 Soo
R ELATIVE TIRE IN SEC

TITLE	 RANGE
TEMP-SACK CENTER T OR	 0 TO 1000
TER ► -OACa AIGRT IOTTOR	 0 t0 1000

UNITS ;AID-Srn
016 C	 AA
CEG C	 A0
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o	 too

	"IAS.	 CMA-@MEl ASAM.

	

0112	 111

	

A T00S	 111

lot	 300	 400
AILAT I rE TI tiE IM SEC

TITLI
TERP-IACI AIGMT MIDDLE
TEAP-IIACA RIGHT TOP

100	 ► 00

kh"t	 AI TS .AIa -ST 11
0 '0 1000	 016 C	 AA
0 TO 1000	 DtG C	 AN

SEAT TST -KT 1910 PLOT MO if	 • 1	 SEFENE14CL TIM( 	 09 Si -@0.000
0

-1100	 E

G

1 400

1 -@00

1200

1000

loo

400

000

200

TEST 10 T1ASI1

0000

-@00

100

10C

400

S0C

-@0c

lot

10C

10C



TEST ID IASI$

1000

900

1100

^oo

•00

SEAT TST-OCT 1960 PLOT NO 16	 - 1	 AEfEl1ENCE TIDE	 01 fl •0.000

0
666

E

G

F

600

•00

200

16040

sou

so#

.00

boo

:co

tno
	 .o•

:oo
	

200

0	 100

MESS. MunaU1	 C^^srfl ^SG11.
TCL	 II ♦

i TCm	 120

200	 300	 4000

AEIATIVE TIDE IN SEC
T 1 TI.E

TEN ► - CEILING LIEFT

TEMP-CEILING IIIGMT

sea

RANGE
0 TO 1000

0 To ;000

OMI T S	 ;AID-SYR
DEG C	 i&

016 C	 N

,9



TEST 10 NASD

:00C

900

d00f

Too

600

S0C

900

SEAT TST-OCT 1980 PLOT NO 17 	 - 1	 FEFE11E9CE TIME 09 51 90.000

0
1100	 E

6

1600

.900

1200

1000

Soo

♦00
100

100
	 900

100	 200

0
0	 100

REAS. NU F1 at A	 CNANNEL AS6N.
TER	 12:

s TCw	 12T

.00	 300	 400
NELAT.VE TINE IN SEC

TITLE
TEN!-CE1L'.146 MIDDLE
TEMP-CE ILIN6 WEST

Soo

RANGE
0 TO loo0
0 TO 1000

UNITS	 GRID-5.14
OE: C	 AA
DEG C	 At
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TEa.T 10 NAS1G

1000

100

600

Too

► 00

500

,00

:00

200

1001

SEAT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO 11 	 - i	 AEPEAENCE TIMi 07 51 r0.000

0
1100	 E

G

► 00

,.00

120o

loo')

Poo

loo

-100

200

0

	

o	 loo

	MEAS. NURaEI	 CHANNEL Ault.
f TIC	 127
A TAO	 :2•

:o¢	 loo	 q0o
RELATIVE TIRE IN SIC

11 TLE
TEMP-AMIrAL CALF
TERI-A I I OU T

Soo	 600

RANGE	 !IMITS GPIO-SrN
0 TO 1000	 OEG C	 AA
0 TO luoo	 OEG C	 Al
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loo
_250

0

i0

-100

-150

-:oo

MEAS. NUAaER	 CHANNEL ASGN.
s 0► C	 Ot1

AA, TST-0C

Zoo	 300	 9410
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITtI
CA{IN DEL TA PRESSURE

TEST 10 MASK

25 0

•4.9

RAN
-25

^^ I

I

200

100

50
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0
E

60 G

20 F

so

.0

00

♦0

20

^p

2

I2

tI

200	 300	 +00

RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TIT-,E
TFAP -LOAD CELL

WfIGNT LOSS

500

RANGE
0 T O 200

0.0 TO 10.0

. _.No

;EAT TST-OCT 1160 PUT NO 20	 - ITEST ;O NASD
2001

110

160

1^0

120

100

a0

•0

40

20i

i0.0

9.0

I.0

T 0

•.0

5.0

•.0

].0

2.0

1.0

0.0
0	 l00

"(AS. NUl1dEA	 CMANN^L ASGN.
1 TLC	 125
f rL	 141

REFERENCE TIME 39 SI +0.000

L

10,0	 S

11.5

15.0

12.5

t0.0

1.5

S.0

2.S

0 0
•00

UNITS GRID-S9R
DEG C	 AA

[G	 &A
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TEST 10 NA52%
	

SEAT TST-OCT 1960 /LOT NO I 	 - 1	 AEFERENCE TIRE	 14 08 0].000

100 r

10

d0

TO

e0

SO

%0

30

20

10

0 IOP 200	 000 •00 S00 A00
RELA T IVE	 TIAIL	 .N	 KC

PEAS.	 Npn6EA ;MANNEL	 AS411. TITLE RANGE uAITS GRID-SIR
=E1 160 ► MOTORETER-EAST	 TOP 0	 T O	 100 PCT AA
P EZ 161 PMOTOgETCR-EAST	 RIOOLE 0	 TO	 100 PC At
p fJ I62 P-OTORETER-EAST	 IOTTOM 0	 TO	 .00 PC AC

i
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300 R00 500 X00
IvE	 TIME	 !N	 :Lr

TITLE RANGE UNITS GRID-SYR
AIOOLE	 10! 0	 TO	 :00 PCT AA
MIDDLE	 n100LE 0	 TO	 100 PCT N
MIDDLE 60TTOR 0	 TO	 100 PCT AC
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TEST 10 NAS26
	

SEAT TtT-OCT 1110 PLOT NO 2	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 l q 0. 03.000



TEST 10 NAS2f	 SEAT TST-JCT 1710 P ILOT 140 )	 - I	 REFERENCE TIME	 1• Of 03.000

100

90

so

TO

•0

SO

-40

30

20

10

0 100 200	 300 •00 500 boo
P EL AT IOE	 TIME	 14	 SIC

M(AS.	 NUMBER z"ANNlI RSGN. TITLE RANGE UNITS GAIO-SVM
w 1 166 PNOT011ETER-WEST	 TOP 0	 TO	 100 PCT AA
►wt IAI PNOTOMiTER-miST	 MIDDLE 0	 TO	 100 PCT Af
►Y) IH P"OTOMETER-WEST	 00'tT011 0	 TO	 l00 PCT hr-
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SEAT 1ST-OCT IveO PLOT NO ]	 - 2	 REFERENCE T IME	 Iv as 33.000TEST 10 14AS26

100

v0

so

0

60

50

%a

30

7 

I 

MEAS. osu,41f.A
PYI
► r2
PW7



TEST 10 04AS20	 SEAT TST-OCT 1910 PLOT NO •	 I	 AEFERENCE TIME	 1. 0. 07.000

25.0

20.0

iS 0

10.0

5.0

0.0

25.0

20.0

IS.0

10.0

5.0

0.0•
0

RE AS •UAIEA

CMIE

COE

100	 200	 100	 400	 S00	 600

AELATIvE TIME IM SEC

CMAMMEL A WN. TI I'LL	 RANGE	 URI TS ^A10- SVR

OES	 WNW E1NAuST	 0.0 TO 25.0	 PCT	 AA
01+	 CAAOC% N]AIO1lOE EINAUST	 0.0 TO 25-0	 PCT	 IA
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TEST 10 111AS20	 SEAL 1ST-0CT ;900 PL-;T NO 5	 - 1	 AEFEAENCE TIME	 i. 0. 03.000

25 . 0

20.0

15.0

10.0

5.0

0.0

25 .0

20.0

Is .0

10.0

5 0

'1 0
0 loo

REA$ NumOEA	 CHANNEL ASLN.
CO2E	 090
021	 05'%

200	 700	 AGO
AELATIVE T:ME IN SEC

TITLE	 AANGE
CAAOCN 010110E EtPIAUST 	 0.0 TO 25.0
O1YGEN E1MAuST	 0.0 TC 23.0

500	 1.

TS	 G'Sl0-STM
► .T	 AA

1A
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1

T

..o
i

r
2.0 T

2

0.0

11.0

14.0

1.. 0

12.0

10.0

S.0

A.o

•.o

2.0

n n

^I

.o

.o

.o

.o

.o

TEST 10 NASZG	 SLAT TST-OCT 1110 PLOT NO A	 - I	 REFERENCE TIRE	 1 14 01 07.000

11.0

1A .0

1^.0

12.0

10.0

/.0

6.0

•.0

2. 0

0.0
0	 100

REA$. NVASE1	 CHANNEL ASGN.

CY	 ISO

CL	 191

!00	 100	 •7Y

R EL AT IA TIFRE IN ;EC
TITLE

CALUMIRETER UPPIP

CALOAIRETEI LOYU

3119

RANGE

0.0 TO 11 0
0.0 TO 11.0

T

1 4. 0
	 U

r
Iz.O
	

T

2

10.0

1.0

•.0

..0

2.0

0.0
boo

UNITS 6110-SYM

	

WATTICR2	 AA

	

WATT/CR2	 IA
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0	 1 00

	

"[AS. NUM1111	 CMANNEL ASGN.
1 T SLI	 101
F TSL2	 102

too	 300	 400
R ELATIVE Tint IN Sic

TITLE
TEMP-SEAT LEFT FRONT
TEMP-SEAT LEFT MIOOLE

s 	 600

RANGE	 UNITI GRID—SYM
0 TO MID	 DEG C	 AA
0 T O 1000	 DEG C	 Al

SEAT TST-OCT 1910 P LOT MO •	 - 1	 AEFEAENCE TIME	 1♦ 01 01.000
D

1100	 E

G

F

1 600

1-000

1200

1000

100

b00

•00

200

TEST 10 NAS21

1000

1

1

1

7

2

00

cc

00

OG

00

00

-

DO

DO

70
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D

TEST 10 NAS26

lou0

voO

Aca

700

600b

SEAT TST-OCT 1900 P L)T 100 0	 - l

+oa

+00

300

200

100

0

AEFEAENCk TIRE

IOJa

1^ae

I

1 +oo

11oo

loot

•oo

•oo

n00

200

1.	 08	 03.000

D
E

C

F

I

I

try

0	 100	 200	 300	 +00	 so$	 bco
AELATT rE 7 119E IN SEC

HERS. NURS(M	 CHANNEL ASW	 TITL;	 A.aGf UNITS  G110-Srn
TS.3	 103	 'Imp-SEAT LEFT REAR	 a TO 1000	 off. C	 u

1 TSCI	 10+	 TEAP-SEAT CENTER F RONT	 0 T O e000	 DEG C	 At
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UAT TST-OCT I100 ►LJT 140 '	 - 1	 AEFEAENCE TIME	 19 Cl 03.000TEST 10 hAl2E

1000

•00

E0C

700

A00

Soo

• 00

30C

Loc

IOC

0
/	 100

MIA  NUR%EA	 CIIANO (L ASi/,
TSC2	 101

/ TSC3	 lot

200	 300	 •00

OELATI rE T1,41 44 ;EC

TI TLS

TEA ► - SEAT CEhTCA MIDDLE

T EA► -SEAT C14 TEA MEAN

103	 boo

AAhGE UNIT:
0 '0 :000	 OEG C	 A
0 TO 1000	 0E6 C	 as

I

I.00

1200

1000

D
^t/00 E

G

F

1400

/00

-1/9

-00

zoo

TS3



TEST 10 4AS29

1000

SEA, T5,-CC	 1110 PLOT 140 10	 - I REFERENCE TIME IM 08 07.000

0
1800	 E

G

i

1600

1 •00

1200

1000

•000

•600

100

•200

00

100

'00

r00

00

100

100

^pl,
1

!00

100

n
0	 100	 200	 700	 •00	 S00	 600

RELATIVE TIME tY SEC
MEAS. NU MIER	 CHANNEL A SGN.	 TITLE	 RANGE

, TSAI	 107	 TEA/-SEAT MIGHT FRONT	 0 TO 1000
A TS M2	 to	 TEA ► -SEAT MIGHT MIDDLE	 0 TO 1000

UNITS GRID-SYN
DIG C	 AA

DEG C	 As
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600

101

♦Y"

200

R00

100

?00

loo

TEST 10 4AS21

1000

300

Soo

Too

600

s00

SEAT TST-OCT 1110 PLOT NO 11	 - 1	 AEFERE14CE TIRE	 1 q 08 03.000

0

IIOo	 E

G

F

1600

1 .00

1200

100•

0 ^
1QD

RE.AS. NursER	 CHANNEL ASGN.
TSA7	 10•

i TLLI	 110

200	 700	 400

AELAYIVE TINE IN SEC

TITLE
TENT-SEAT RIGHT REAR

TEND-SACK LEFT SOTTOR

500

RANGE
0 TO 1000
0 TO 1300

UNITS GRID-SYR
DEG C	 AA

DEG C	 Al
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TEST ID I6ASII

1000

a00^

!o0

Too

•00'

see

.00

300

200

100

SEAT TST-OCT 1160 PLOT NO i2 	 - I	 REFERENCE TIME 14 0. 03.000

0
1800	 E

G

—	 F

1100

1 •00

1200

1000

•oo

•00

•00

200

	

0	 100

	

NE A! NURSER	 CHANNEL ASiN.
K :111.2	 111

K TIL]	 112

200	 306	 %ou

RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TITLE
TFMP-SACK LEFT MIDDLE
TEMP -SACK LEFT TOP

S00	 boo

IIAMGE	 UNITS 6110-S ► N
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 AA

0 10 1000	 DEG C	 N
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0	 100

M05. NIlAIE A 	 CHANNEL 4Sbp.
T ICI	 III

A TIC2	 1110

200 300	 +00

:CK

ELATIYE TINE IN SEC
TITLE

TiR/ . 	 CENTER IOTT015
Tins-IACA CENTUI MIOCLE

500	 •00

AA %fi	 UNITS GAIO-Srm
0 TO 1000	 0E6 C	 AA
0 TO 1000	 OE6 C	 At

SEAT TST-JCT 1710 PLOT 40 IJ	 - 1	 AEFEMENCE TIME	 1. 00 03.000

D
I/00	 E

6

r

'IA00

I •00

1200

000

•600

-400

200

TEST IO 4AS20
10

It

1

T

S

q

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

0
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0

	

1	 100

	

•E A S. NOT+6U1	 CHANNEL ASGN.
f TSC3	 115
1 TSAI	 116

200	 )00	 -000
RELATIVE TIME IN SEC

TI TLE
TEMP-SACK CENTER TOP
TEMP-SACK RIGHT SOTTOM

100	 600

RANGE	 UNITS GRID-Sym
0 TO 1000	 016 C	 AA
0 TO 1000	 OEG C	 AS

SEAT TST-OCT 1160 PLOT 40 14 	 - 1	 REFERENCE TIME	 1. 0. 07.000

0
-1600	 E

6

i

1600

1.00

1200

1000

100

600

400

200

TEST 10 NAS2l

1000

100

000

T00

600

S00

401

304

201

101
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.{	 6I

41 
l^ h

4

1800	 E

c

F

1600

Itioo

1200

1000

80•

600

•00

200

SEAT TST-OCT 1760 PLOT NO lS	 - 1	 REF_AENCE TIME	 1. 00 01.000

D

TEST 10 4AS20

1000

900

800

r0o

60^

500

40u

300

200

100

0
0	 ► 00

SEAS. NUS{ER	 CHANNEL ASGM.
s T{A2	 Ilr
f T{A^	 11{

200	 700	 +00
RELATIr1 TiM to SEC

TITLE
TERP-{ACR RIGHT n[DOLE

TEMP-AACR RIGHT i0 ►

SO{	 600

AAAIGE	 UNITS	 GRID-SYR
0 TO 1000	 OE C. C	 A•
0 TO 1000	 DEG C	 A{
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zoo

40
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a

R(AS. NU AGE A	CMAMNE
I TCL	 111

TCA	 IIO

TEST 10 NASIS

1000r

900

SEAT TST-OCT 19@O PLOT NO 16	 - 1	 REFERE14CE TIME	 11 0S 03.000

0
$0o E

G

F

•00

900

00o

roo

boo

Soo

200

000

0a

900



TE!T 10 NAS20
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